recognition date Jan. 1, 2018

ASSETS
Other non-current financial assets 20 – 20 40

Deferred taxes 442 – 11 453

Non-current assets 6,454 0 31 6,485
Inventories 1,680 – 124 1,804

Trade receivables 1,316 – (196) 1,120

Other current financial assets 7 (7) 43 43

Current assets 3,957 (7) (29) 3,921
Total assets 10,411 (7) 2 10,406

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Other reserves 1,381 – (9) 1,372

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 1,126 – (7) 1,119

Equity 3,413 0 (16) 3,397
Other non-current liabilities 99 (7) 7 99

Deferred taxes 113 – 6 119

Non-current liabilities 4,540 (7) 13 4,546
Other current liabilities 179 – 5 184

Current liabilities 2,458 0 5 2,463
Total equity and liabilities 10,411 (7) 2 10,406

Under the previous rules according to IAS 18, the recog-
nition of revenues and trade receivables and the associated
recognition of cost of sales and derecognition of inventories
would have  occurred on the date on which the risks and rewards

Statement of Financial Position LANXESS Group – Reconciliation to IAS 18 as of December 31, 2018

€ million
Dec. 31, 2018

IFRS 15
Reversal
IFRS 15

Recognition
IAS 18

Dec. 31, 2018
IAS 18

ASSETS
Other non-current financial assets 25 (17) – 8

Deferred taxes 287 (2) 0 285

Non-current assets 4,786 (19) 0 4,767
Inventories 1,347 (49) 8 1,306

Trade receivables 903 117 (11) 1,009

Other current financial assets 598 (44) – 554

Current assets 3,901 24 (3) 3,922
Total assets 8,687 5 (3) 8,689

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Other reserves 1,371 10 (3) 1,378

Net income 431 (1) 0 430

Equity 2,773 9 (3) 2,779
Other non-current liabilities 80 4 – 84

Deferred taxes 89 0 0 89

Non-current liabilities 4,395 4 0 4,399
Other current liabilities 131 (8) – 123

Current liabilities 1,519 (8) 0 1,511
Total equity and liabilities 8,687 5 (3) 8,689

of the products were transferred to the customer. Under IAS 18,
the statement of financial position items and the income state-
ment items would have been as follows:

118 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LANXESS Annual Report 2018

Applying the rules of IAS 18, the income attributable to
LANXESS AG stockholders (net income) would have declined
by €1 million from €431 million to €430 million. The correspond-
ing earnings per share from continuing operations would have
increased by €0.07 from €3.03 to €3.10, and the earnings per
share from discontinued operations would have declined by €0.08
from €1.68 to €1.60. Total earnings per share from continuing
and discontinued operations would have declined by €0.01 from
€4.71 to €4.70.

Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary
Economies
 Accounting in accordance with IAS 29 was applied to the

subsidiary LANXESS S.A., Buenos Aires, Argentina, for the first
time in the fiscal year 2018. Non-monetary items in the statement
of financial position, components of equity and items in the state-

[…]

to equity-settled

IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts – The amendments address an
optional temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9
“Financial Instruments” and an option that permits
entities to reclassify, from profit or loss to other compre-
hensive income, some of the income or expenses arising
from designated financial assets

Various IAS and
IFRS

Annual Improvements to the IFRS, 2014–2016 Cycle –
The amendments relate to IAS 28 “Investments in
Associates and Joint Ventures” and IFRS 1 “First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consider-
ation – The interpretation clarifies which exchange rate
should be used for the initial recognition of a foreign
currency transaction in the functional currency, if an
advance consideration related to the foreign currency
transaction was paid or received

IAS 40 Investment Property – A transfer of a property to, or from,
investment property should only be made when, and only
when, there is evidence of a change in use

Income Statement LANXESS Group – Reconciliation to IAS 18 as of December 31, 2018

€ million
2018

IFRS 15
Reversal
IFRS 15

Recognition
IAS 18

2018
IAS 18

Sales 7,197 (12) (4) 7,181
Cost of sales (5,363) 20 (4) (5,339)

Gross profit 1,834 8 0 1,842
Operating result (EBIT) 504 8 0 512
Financial result (114) 0 0 (114)
Income before income taxes 390 8 0 398
Income taxes (118) (2) 0 (120)

Income after income taxes from continuing operations 272 6 0 278
Income after income taxes from discontinued
operations 251 (7) – 244
Income after income taxes 523 (1) 0 522

119

LANXESS Annual Report 2018

Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations Applied
Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations Issued but not yet Mandatory

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT
NOT YET MANDATORY

In fiscal year 2018, the International Accounting Standards
Board (IASB) and the IFRS Interpretations Committee issued
financial reporting standards and interpretations, whose applica-
tion was not yet mandatory for that year and which the LANXESS
Group thus did not yet apply. The application of these standards
and interpretations is in some cases contingent upon their en-